The President /? Z&
Palikir, Pohnpei : o
Federated States of Micronesia

February 10, 2016

The Honorable Wesley W. Simina

Speaker

Nineteenth Congress of the Federated States of Micronesia
Palikir, Pohnpei FM 96941

Dear Speaker Simina:

I am pleased to transmit the following Congressional Act, which I have approved to become
Public Law No. 19-57:

Congressional Act No. 19-55, entitled: “AN ACT TO FURTHER AMEND
PUBLIC LAW NO. 18-99, AS AMENDED BY PUBLIC LAWS NOS. 18-106,
18-113, 18-121, 19-05, 19-34, BY AMENDING SECTION 5 THEREOF, TO
CHANGE THE USE OF FUNDS PREVIOUSLY APPROPRIATED THEREIN,
TO FUND PUBLIC PROJECTS AND SOCIAL PROGRAMS FOR THE PEOPLE
OF THE STATE OF CHUUK, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.”

incgrely, ﬂ

-Péfer M. Christian
President

Enclosures:

Xc: Chief Justice, FSM Supreme Court
Secretary, Department of Justice _;@/
Secretary, Department of Finance and Administration
Legislative Council, CFSM
Library, CFSM
FSM PIO



1"‘;;;‘:?% %"?t:"- CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA
s‘h!’gﬁ ot i, | P.O.Box PS 3
EEEEJ Z: Palikir, Sokehs
\\:; - ¥ < 3 Pohnpei State, FM 96941
VA ‘,_.',;.\@f.* Tel: (691) 320-2324 / 2338
‘géiﬁiﬁjﬁﬁ' Fax: (691) 320-5122
2267
Office of the Chief Clerk ‘ e ///Zé)

February 5225 » 2016

His Excellency Peter M. Christian
President

Federated States of Micronesia
Palikir, Pohnpei FM 96941

Dear President Christian:

I have the honor to transmit herewith Congressional Act No.

19-55, "AN ACT TO FURTHER AMEND PUBLIC LAW NO. 18-99, AS AMENDED BY
PUBLIC LAWS NOS. 18-106, 18-113, 18-121, 19-05 AND 19-34, BY
AMENDING SECTION 5 THEREOF, TO CHANGE THE USE OF FUNDS PREVIOUSLY
APPROPRIATED THEREIN, TO FUND PUBLIC PROJECTS AND SOCIAL PROGRAMS
FOR THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CHUUK, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.”,
which was passed by the Nineteenth Congress of the Federated States
of Micronesia, Third Regular Session, 2016, by a two-thirds vote of
all the State delegations as required and as duly certified.

Sincerely yours,

Liwiana Ramon Ioanis
Chief Clerk, Congress of the
Federated States of Micronesia

Enclosures



ACT NO. 19-55
CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 19-111, C.D.1

PUBLIC LAWNo. 1 9- 57

NINETEENTH CONGRESS OF THE
FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA
THIRD REGULAR SESSION
JANUARY 26 - FEBRUARY 14, 2016
L7269

T N
FONEGA
SN

An Act

TO FURTHER AMEND PUBLIC LAW NO. 18-99, AS AMENDED BY PUBLIC LAWS NOS
18-106, 18-113, 18-121, 19-05 AND 19-34, BY AMENDING SECTION 5 THEREOF, TO
CHANGE THE USE OF FUNDS PREVIOUSLY APPROPRIATED THEREIN, TO FUND
PUBLIC PROJECTS AND SOCIAL PROGRAMS FOR THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
CHUUK, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

INTRODUCED BY SENATOR: VICTOR V. GOULAND

DATE: JANUARY 28, 2016

REFERRED TO: COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS
WITHDRAWN —JANUARY 29, 2016
FIRST READING: JANUARY 29, 2016
SECOND READING: FEBRUARY 02, 2016

Liwiana Ramon Ioanis
Chief Clerk, FSM Congress




CONGRESS OF THE FE-DERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA

o ﬁ""i’p“w“‘.
“;‘ : AN P.O.Box PS 3
yolf u =y Palikir, Sokehs
Ao {40
\ 23 Pohnpei State, FM 96941
NN ':%\‘f" Tel: (691) 320-2324 / 2338

/

_g-}f e oL gf
““"-i-r:;ﬂ »?

Fax: (691) 320-5122

Office of the Speaker

o 20

ACT NO. 19-55

(CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 19-111, C.D.1)

We hereby certify that on February 02 the foregoing act
passed Second and Final Reading of the Nineteenth Congress
of the Federated States of Micronesia, Third Regular
Session, 2016, by a two-thirds vote of all the State
delegations as required under article IX, section 20, of

the Constitution of the Federated States of Micronesia.

Wesley W. Simina

Speaker

Congress of the

Federated States of Micronesia

Liwiana Ramon Ioanis

Chief Clerk

Congress of the

Federated States of Micronesia



NINETEENTH CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA

THIRD REGULAR SESSION, 2016 CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 19-111, C.D.1

PUBLIC LAWNo. 1 9- 57

AN ACT

To further amend Public Law No. 18-99, as amended by Public Laws Nos.
18-106, 18-113, 18-121, 19-05 and 19-34, by amending section 5 thereof,
to change the use of funds previously appropriated therein, to fund
public projects and social programs for the people of the state of
Chuuk, and for other purposes.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA:

O W N & » b W NN e

e T = et T T Sy Vi S W W
0 N O U oW N = O

Section 1. Section 5 of Public Law No. 18-99, as amended by

Public Laws Nos. 18-106, 18-113, 19-05 and 19-34, is hereby further

amended to read as follows:

CBL 19-127

“Section 5. Of the $2,800,000 appropriated in this act,

$1,200,000 is appropriated for public projects and social

programs for the people of the state of Chuuk.

(1) At LArge cvceeecsccscscsccscsscnsces 200,000

(a) Community infrastructures &

housing renovation......... cecssessssssccns 30,000
(b) Contributions to state,

municipal and community events/programs/activities 60,000

(c) Administrative support services

(Allottee for At Large Chuuk)...cccceeecese 15,000
(d) Fishing Project ....ceceececcccas 45,000
(e) Social Security obligations 10,000
(f) Land transportation ...c.ccc... .o 10,000

(g) Leadership, patients, students

and travel needs, Community Outreach and



' CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 19-111, C.D.1

PUBLICLAWNo. 1 9- 57 °

A U s W N =

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Advocacy Program .....ccecececscssscsassces $
(2) Election District No. 1 ¢..ceeeeencnas
(a) Municipal Governments’
SUbSIAY cecetececcccscsrccccncncacces ceass
(b) Mortlocks leadership .ccceecese
(c) Poverty alleviation projects,
programs and activitieS...cccceececces ceces
(d) Health, Education and Sanitation
Project...cceee.. Cecccccssccccsscssssscsana
(e) Municipal, community and traditional
activities/contributions.....ccccceeeencnn.
(f) Communication, solar projects ..
(g) Purchase and operation of a vessel
(3) Election District No. 2 ..cceceen ceee
(a) Housing and Community Hall
rehabilitation.......... cecsscssessccsssses
(b) Solar System Project ..eccececes
(c) Contributions to Hilo, Maui and
Portland Associations.......cccceeeces cecee
(d) Student financial assistance ...
(e) Travel needs ..... cecescccccnses
(f) Land transportation ...ccceceecee
(g) Poverty alleviation projects,
programs and activitieS....cccecececccccacce .

(h) Administrative support services

2 0of 5

30,000
200,000

88,000

11,000
-0-
41,000
200,000

70,000
18,000

12,000
10,000
40,000
10,000

10,000



CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 19-111, C.D.1

PUBLIC LAWNo. 1 9- 57

o U b W N

10
11
12
13
14
15
lé
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

(Allottee for Election District No. 2).... $ 20,000

(1) Leadership/patients/students

contributionS..ceeececceccccacccacs cesscace 10,000
(4) Election District No. 3 ....ccc.e cens 200,000
(a) Fishing Project .c.ceeeeee ceneene 40,000

(b) Individual housing effected

by Typhoon MaysaK....eeeceeeeceaase cesscncas 60,000
(c) Community Outreach and Advocacy

ProgramM........ cececnse csececscccscseccccncncs 15,000
(d) Administrative support service (SNDA) 25,000
(e) Poverty alleviations projects,

programs and activities.....ceceeeecccoccccs -0-
(f) Human Repatriation and Medical

Referral Program.....se... ceeccccans cecnsan 10,000
(g) Solar lighting system and power

generators for housing effected by Typhoon Maysak 10,000

(h) Food relief program for areas

effected by Typhoon Maysak....ceeeeee. cecees 30,000
(i) POL/charter/utilities and freight 10,000
(5) Election District NO. 4 veceeeccee cee 200,000

(a) Community housing improvement and

renovation ....... cecesssescscscan cecceses 43,052
(b) Leadership/patients/students

travel needs .....ccc00.. . 20,000

(c) Fishing Project subsidy ........ 40,000

3 0f5



' CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 19-111, C.D.1

PUBLIC LAW Mo. 1 9- 57

A o W N

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

(d) Humanitarian Assistance subsidy $
(e) Farming Project subsidy ........
(f) Municipal Governments subsidy ..
(g) Water System Project subsidy ...
(h) Faichuk Development Authority
administrative COSt..ceeeeececcccccccccanss
(i) Land transportation (students
and farmers)....cccc.. teccesasssssasssscsss
(6) Election District No. 5 c.cceccccccecn
(a) Land transportation sc.ceeececss
(b) Northwest Islands Dispensary
boat PUrChase....cccveecesceccsoccscacacsosns
(c) COM-FSM/Palau Community College/
College of the Marshall Islands students’
outstanding debt...cceeeeerrececcersascancns
(d) Municipal Government subsidy/
inaugural eXpPenSeS...cceccecscccscsosccscna
(e) Patient referral/medical and
related expensesS.....cccececcccccccccctcccne
(f) UH at Hilo Ph.D. studies .......
(g) Election District No. 5 vehicle

(h) Turtle conservation program ....

(i) Northwest youth musical instruments

4 of 5

20,000
20,000
20,000

6,948

10,000

20,000

200,000

40,000

20,000

20,000"



" CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 19-111, C.D.1

PUBLIL LAW NO. L V- 57

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Section 2. This act shall become law upon approval by the
President of the Federated States of Micronesia or upon its

becoming law without such approval.

?&/—- /O , 2016

Z)(:::=§s~

E%%ét M. Christian

resident
ederated States of Micronesia

50f 5



