

The President

Palikir, Pohnpei Federated States of Micronesia

PRESIDENTIAL COMM. NO. 19-269
FSM CONGRESS

February 10, 2016

The Honorable Wesley W. Simina Speaker Nineteenth Congress of the Federated States of Micronesia Palikir, Pohnpei FM 96941

Dear Speaker Simina:

I am pleased to transmit the following Congressional Act, which I have approved to become Public Law No. 19-57:

Congressional Act No. 19-55, entitled: "AN ACT TO FURTHER AMEND PUBLIC LAW NO. 18-99, AS AMENDED BY PUBLIC LAWS NOS. 18-106, 18-113, 18-121, 19-05, 19-34, BY AMENDING SECTION 5 THEREOF, TO CHANGE THE USE OF FUNDS PREVIOUSLY APPROPRIATED THEREIN, TO FUND PUBLIC PROJECTS AND SOCIAL PROGRAMS FOR THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CHUUK, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES."

Sincerely,

Peter M. Christian

President

Enclosures:

Xc: Chief Justice, FSM Supreme Court
Secretary, Department of Justice
Secretary, Department of Finance and Administration
Legislative Council, CFSM
Library, CFSM
FSM PIO



CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA

P.O. Box PS 3 Palikir, Sokehs Pohnpei State, FM 96941 Tel: (691) 320-2324 / 2338

Fax: (691) 320-5122

Office of the Chief Clerk

PRESIDENTIAL COMM. NO. 19269 **FSM CONGRESS**

February 03 , 2016

His Excellency Peter M. Christian President Federated States of Micronesia Palikir, Pohnpei FM 96941

Dear President Christian:

I have the honor to transmit herewith Congressional Act No. 19-55, "AN ACT TO FURTHER AMEND PUBLIC LAW NO. 18-99, AS AMENDED BY PUBLIC LAWS NOS. 18-106, 18-113, 18-121, 19-05 AND 19-34, BY AMENDING SECTION 5 THEREOF, TO CHANGE THE USE OF FUNDS PREVIOUSLY APPROPRIATED THEREIN, TO FUND PUBLIC PROJECTS AND SOCIAL PROGRAMS FOR THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CHUUK, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.", which was passed by the Nineteenth Congress of the Federated States of Micronesia, Third Regular Session, 2016, by a two-thirds vote of all the State delegations as required and as duly certified.

Sincerely yours,

Liwiana Ramon Ioanis

Chief Clerk, Congress of the Federated States of Micronesia

Enclosures



PUBLIC LAW No. 1 9- 57

NINETEENTH CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA THIRD REGULAR SESSION JANUARY 26 – FEBRUARY 14, 2016

PRESIDENTIAL COMM. NO. MARCHES

An Act

TO FURTHER AMEND PUBLIC LAW NO. 18-99, AS AMENDED BY PUBLIC LAWS NOS 18-106, 18-113, 18-121, 19-05 AND 19-34, BY AMENDING SECTION 5 THEREOF, TO CHANGE THE USE OF FUNDS PREVIOUSLY APPROPRIATED THEREIN, TO FUND PUBLIC PROJECTS AND SOCIAL PROGRAMS FOR THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CHUUK, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

INTRODUCED BY SENATOR: VICTOR V. GOULAND

DATE: JANUARY 28, 2016

REFERRED TO: COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS

WITHDRAWN - JANUARY 29, 2016

FIRST READING: JANUARY 29, 2016

SECOND READING: FEBRUARY 02, 2016

Liwiana Ramon Ioanis Chief Clerk, FSM Congress



CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA

P.O. Box PS 3 Palikir, Sokehs Pohnpei State, FM 96941 Tel: (691) 320-2324 / 2338

Fax: (691) 320-5122

PRESIDENTIAL COMM. NO.

ACT NO. 19-55

(CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 19-111, C.D.1)

We hereby certify that on February 02 the foregoing act passed Second and Final Reading of the Nineteenth Congress of the Federated States of Micronesia, Third Regular Session, 2016, by a two-thirds vote of all the State delegations as required under article IX, section 20, of the Constitution of the Federated States of Micronesia.

Wesley W. Simina

Speaker

Congress of the

Federated States of Micronesia

Liwiana Ramon Ioanis

Chief Clerk

Congress of the

Federated States of Micronesia

NINETEENTH CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA

THIRD REGULAR SESSION, 2016

CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 19-111, C.D.1

PUBLIC LAW No. 1 9- 57

AN ACT

To further amend Public Law No. 18-99, as amended by Public Laws Nos. 18-106, 18-113, 18-121, 19-05 and 19-34, by amending section 5 thereof, to change the use of funds previously appropriated therein, to fund public projects and social programs for the people of the state of Chuuk, and for other purposes.

BE I	T ENACTED BY THE CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA:
1	Section 1. Section 5 of Public Law No. 18-99, as amended by
2	Public Laws Nos. 18-106, 18-113, 19-05 and 19-34, is hereby further
3	amended to read as follows:
4	"Section 5. Of the \$2,800,000 appropriated in this act,
5	\$1,200,000 is appropriated for public projects and social
6	programs for the people of the state of Chuuk.
7	(1) At Large\$ 200,000
8	(a) Community infrastructures &
9	housing renovation
10	(b) Contributions to state,
11	municipal and community events/programs/activities 60,000
12	(c) Administrative support services
13	(Allottee for At Large Chuuk)
14	(d) Fishing Project 45,000
15	(e) Social Security obligations 10,000
16	(f) Land transportation 10,000
17	(g) Leadership, patients, students
18	and travel needs, Community Outreach and

PUBLIC LAW No. 1 9- 57 '

1	Advocacy Program\$	30,000
2	(2) Election District No. 1	200,000
3	(a) Municipal Governments'	
4	subsidy	88,000
5	(b) Mortlocks leadership	-0-
6	(c) Poverty alleviation projects,	
7	programs and activities	60,000
8	(d) Health, Education and Sanitation	
9	Project	-0-
10	(e) Municipal, community and traditional	
11	activities/contributions	11,000
12	(f) Communication, solar projects	-0-
13	(g) Purchase and operation of a vessel	41,000
14	(3) Election District No. 2	200,000
15	(a) Housing and Community Hall	
16	rehabilitation	70,000
17	(b) Solar System Project	18,000
18	(c) Contributions to Hilo, Maui and	
19	Portland Associations	12,000
20	(d) Student financial assistance	10,000
21	(e) Travel needs	40,000
22	(f) Land transportation	10,000
23	(g) Poverty alleviation projects,	
24	programs and activities	10,000
25	(h) Administrative support services	

CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 19-111, C.D.1 PUBLIC LAW No. 1 9- 57

1	(Allottee for Election District No. 2) \$ 20,000
2	(i) Leadership/patients/students
3	contributions
4	(4) Election District No. 3
5	(a) Fishing Project 40,000
6	(b) Individual housing effected
7	by Typhoon Maysak
8	(c) Community Outreach and Advocacy
9	Program
10	(d) Administrative support service (SNDA) 25,000
11	(e) Poverty alleviations projects,
12	programs and activities0-
13	(f) Human Repatriation and Medical
14	Referral Program
15	(g) Solar lighting system and power
16	generators for housing effected by Typhoon Maysak 10,000
17	(h) Food relief program for areas
18	effected by Typhoon Maysak
19	(i) POL/charter/utilities and freight 10,000
20	(5) Election District No. 4
21	(a) Community housing improvement and
22	renovation
23	(b) Leadership/patients/students
24	travel needs 20,000
25	(c) Fishing Project subsidy 40,000

PUBLIC LAW No. 1 9- 57

1	(d) Humanitarian Assistance subsidy \$	20,000
2	(e) Farming Project subsidy	20,000
3	(f) Municipal Governments subsidy	20,000
4	(g) Water System Project subsidy	6,948
5	(h) Faichuk Development Authority	
6	administrative cost	10,000
7	(i) Land transportation (students	
8	and farmers)	20,000
9	(6) Election District No. 5	200,000
10	(a) Land transportation	40,000
11	(b) Northwest Islands Dispensary	
12	boat purchase	20,000
13	(c) COM-FSM/Palau Community College/	
14	College of the Marshall Islands students'	
15	outstanding debt	40,000
16	(d) Municipal Government subsidy/	
17	inaugural expenses	50,000
18	(e) Patient referral/medical and	
19	related expenses	20,000
20	(f) UH at Hilo Ph.D. studies	-0-
21	(g) Election District No. 5 vehicle	10,000
22	(h) Turtle conservation program	-0-
23	(i) Northwest youth musical instruments	20,000"
24		
25		

1	Section 2. This act shall become law upon approval by the
2	President of the Federated States of Micronesia or upon its
3	becoming law without such approval.
4	
5	
6	
7	<u>Jeb. 10</u> , 2016
8	/
9	
10	
11	Am /
12	Peter M. Christian President
13	Federated States of Micronesia
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	